

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCI ANDINO, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

KYLON MIDDLETON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

***On Emergency Application for a Stay of Order Entering Preliminary
Injunction Pending Appeal to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth
Circuit***

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr., Chief Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Fourth Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF, MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF ON 8-1/2 BY 11 INCH PAPER, *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS IN *MARY T. THOMAS, ET AL. v. MARCI ANDINO, ET AL.*,
NO. 3:20-CV-01552-JMC (D.S.C.) IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Peter Lieb
Kyle Burns
M. Annie Houghton-Larsen
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

LaRue Robinson
Skyler Silvertrust
WILLKIE FARR &
GALLAGHER LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Mary Thomas, Nea Richard,
The Family Unit, Inc., and
South Carolina State
Conference of the NAACP*

Susan K. Dunn
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF SOUTH CAROLINA
P.O. Box 20998
Charleston, SC 29413

Samuel Spital
Deuel Ross
J. Zachery Morris
Kevin E. Jason
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006

Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Counsel of Record
Theresa J. Lee
Dale E. Ho
Cecillia D. Wang
Sophia Lin Lakin
Ihaab Syed
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
ACepedaDerieux@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF 1

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE ON 8-1/2 BY 11 INCH FORMAT 5

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS 8

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE CONSIDERATIONS OF *PURCELL V. GONZALEZ* FAVOR DENIAL
 OF A STAY 10

 II. THE EQUITIES STRONGLY MILITATE AGAINST A STAY..... 14

 A. The District Court Properly Applied the *Anderson-Burdick*
 Standard to Determine that Respondents Were Likely to Succeed
 on the Merits 16

 B. South Carolina’s Witness Requirement Burdens Respondents’
 Constitutional Rights 19

 C. A Stay Would Irreparably Harm Respondents, *Amici*, and All
 South Carolina Voters 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301, 1304 (1991)	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Disabled in Action v. Bd. of Elections in City of N.Y.</i> , 752 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	23
<i>Edwards v. Hope Med. Grp. for Woen</i> , 512 U.S. 1301 (1994)	15
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993)	15
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	23
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	11, 13
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973)	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	15
<i>League of Women Voters of Va. v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 6:20-cv-00024, 2020 WL 4927524 (W.D. Va. Aug. 21, 2020)	20–21
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969)	16, 17, 18
<i>Merrill v. People First of Alabama</i> , No. 19A1063, 2020 WL 3604049 (U.S. July 2, 2020)	12
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	11–12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	14

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	14
<i>North Carolina v. N.C. State Conf. of NAACP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 27 (2016)	12, 13
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974)	17
<i>Ocasio v. Comision Estatal de Elecciones</i> , No. 20-cv-1432, 2020 WL 5530274 (D.P.R. Sept. 14, 2020)	18
<i>O'Rourke v. Levine</i> , 80 S. Ct. 623 (1960)	15
<i>Packwood v. S. Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	14
<i>People First of Ala. v. Sec'y of State for Ala.</i> , 815 F. App'x 505 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican National Committee v. Common Cause Rhode Island</i> , No. 20A28, 2020 WL 4680151 (U.S. Aug. 13, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533, 561–62 (1964)	23
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-50407, 2020 WL 5422917 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020)	16
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Thomas v. Andino</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01552, ECF No. 155 (D.S.C. Sept. 3, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTE	
S.C. Code Ann. § 380	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-320(B)	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>2020 General Election (Oct. 2, 2020)</i> , Fact Sheets, South Carolina Election Commission, https://www.scvotes.gov/fact-sheets (last updated Oct. 2, 2020)	11
E-mail correspondence between counsel for <i>amici</i> and for Applicants (June 2, 2020 7:28 PM EDT; June 4, 2020 04:47 PM EDT)	13
E-mail from counsel for Applicants to Hon. J. Michelle Childs (June 5, 2020 5:18 PM EDT)	13
